Public Document Pack

WOKING

BOROUGH COUNCIL

T

TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held
on Thursday, 29 November 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE: Filming Council Meetings
Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the
Council’'s website (www.woking.gov.uk). The images and sound recording will also be used for training

purposes within the Council. Generally the public seating areas are not flmed. However by entering the
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART | - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes

To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 20
September 2018 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from Members in
respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Head of Democratic and Legal Services,
Peter Bryant, will declare an interest in any items under which the Thameswey Group of
Companies, Brookwood Cemetery or Duke’s Court are discussed, arising from his position
as a Director of the subsidiary companies. The interest is such that speaking was
permissible.

4. Urgent Business

To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4)
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Matters for Determination
5. Internal Audit Progress Report STA18-005 (Pages 3 - 8)

Reporting Person — James Graham

6.  Anti Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies STA18-006 (Pages 9 - 32)

Reporting Person — Peter Bryant

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 21 November 2018

For further information regarding this agenda and © .
9 9 I / 3 Mixed Sources

arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug ot croue h ]
. roduct group rrom well-manage:
Davern on 01483 743018 or email fitSEIE Sl RGP Eomtrl Soarcss
i www.fscorg Cert no. SA-COC-001794
dOUg 'davern@WOkmg -gov. uk FSC [ 19962;2% Stei[rarndoship Council




Agenda Item 5.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29 NOVEMBER 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
Executive Summary
Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to the
Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit. This report is
accordingly submitted to the Committee for consideration.

This report covers audit activity and performance from 13 September to 19 November 2018.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the report be received and progress against the
2018-19 Internal Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit
recommendations be noted.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: James Graham, Head of Internal Audit
Email: james.graham@woking.gov.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 20 November 2018

Page 3 STA18-005


mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

Internal Audit Progress Report

Introduction

Financial Regulation 2.8 requires that the Chief Finance Officer shall report regularly to the
Standards and Audit Committee on the work undertaken by Internal Audit. This report
covers audit activity and performance from 13 September to 19 November 2018.

The Standards and Audit Committee approved the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan on 8 March
2018.

The purpose of this report is to outline the following in respect of Internal Audit Activity during
the period:

) A description of key audit issues and also of non-audit activity undertaken during the
year;

) Details of reports issued during the period;
o A list of reports in progress as at 20 November 2018.

o Any major (i.e. high risk) recommendations made in Internal Audit reports issued
between 13 September and 20 November 2018; and

) An update on all recommendations that remain outstanding for implementation.
Internal Audit Activity

The table below provides a summary of progress in terms of the number of reports at draft or
final stage and those in progress, as at 20 November:

Audit Status Number of | Percentage
reviews Completion
Finalised 5 26
Draft 2 11
Fieldwork in progress 4 21
To be undertaken 7 37
Deferred to 18/19 1 5
Total 19 100

Table 1 above illustrates that 37% of the plan has been delivered to at least draft report
stage as at 7 September, with a further 21% of the plan in progress. A further 7 audits (37%
are currently in the process of being scoped and scheduled in.

One audit has been deferred to 2019/20 (HMO Selective Licensing). All other audits are
expected to be completed to at least draft stage by the end of March 2018.

The table below shows the status of all audits on the 2018/19 plan, including the reviews
carried forward from 2017/18:

Recommendations by Priority

Audit Title Audit Status
High Medium Low

Grants to Voluntary

Organisations Final report issued 0 5 )

Community Safety Draft Report issued

Page 4



Internal Audit Progress Report

Homelessness Planning in
progress - - -
HMO and Selective Deferred to
Housing Licensing 2019/20 - - -
New Vision Homes Planning in
Contract Management progress B B B
Building Control Planning in
progress - - -
Emergency Planning Final report issued 0 1 5
Asset Management Planning in
progress - - -
Air Quality Monitoring and Draft report issued
Management - - -
Freedom of Information Fieldwork in
Requests progress - - -
Key Financial Control
Testing - AP, AR, GL, Final report issued
Payroll, Treasury, Ctax, P 0 1 0
NNDR
Sheerwater Regeneration Fieldwork in
Governance progress - - -
. Fieldwork in
Group Companies
progress - - -
Business Continuity Planning in
progress - - -
Supplier Resilience Final report issued N/A N/A N/A
(Advisory)
HR — Sickness Absence Fieldwork in
Management progress - - -
IT Strategy - ) ) )
SekCheck (Windows OS . .
Network Management) Final report issued 2 5 1
Application Audit (TBC) Planning in
progress - - -
Carried Forward from
2017/18
GDPR In Progress ) ) )
Commercial Property Final Report Issued 0 4 1
Estate
Victoria Square
In Progress
Development - - -

Page 5




2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Internal Audit Progress Report

One final report issued in the period received a Limited or Nil assurance opinion - SekCheck
(Windows OS Network Management).

Internal Audit categorise recommendations as high, medium or low priority to differentiate
between the types of recommendation made. This gives management an indication on the
urgency of implementing the recommendation.

There were two high priority recommendations raised in the period that both related to the
SekCheck (Windows OS Network Management) report.

Follow Ups

All recommendations have historically been entered onto an improvement plan in Shikari.
Managers updated progress on the system and close down the recommendations on the
system once implemented. The Shikari system is in the process of being phased out and, as
such, managers no longer receive reminders on outstanding recommendations or have
access to provide updates.

As at 20 November, there are 24 outstanding recommendations (i.e. the recommendations
are past their agreed implementation dates), of which one is classified as high priority. This
increase from 12 in the previous period is due to managers not being able to provide
updates. A new system for recording recommendations and capturing updates is being
developed and an update will be provided at the next Standards and Audit Committee
meeting.

The one high priority recommendation not yet confirmed as implemented is as follows:

Audit: Audit: Health and Wellbeing 2017/18

Recommendation Action plans should be developed for Mental and Emotional
Wellbeing; Independence, Isolation and Resilience; and
Enabling Healthy Choices so that People Can Live Well.

Assurance should be gained that the Woking priority areas
map completely to the Surrey priority areas and that all action
relating to each area is included in the action plan.

Management We will be discussing with our partners how to take this
Response forward as it would be inappropriate for a WBC member of
staff to take the lead in these subject areas. We will revisit the
priorities and see if any refinement can be made to simplify
comparison. The SCC priorities changed in January 2018, our
priorities were set well before this based on their previous
documentation. There will always be some difference in
priorities as the WBC priorities allows local priorities to be
addressed which may be different in Woking due to our
population make up.

Implementation

Date 31/10/2018

New recommendations will be agreed as the draft reports detailed in Table 2 are finalised. It
is important that these are implemented within the agreed timescales to ensure that the
position reported in 3.2 above is improved upon.

Page 6



3.5

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

Internal Audit Progress Report

In addition to management updates on progress, spot checks are undertaken to confirm that
recommendations are being implemented in practice. A procedure is in place to escalate
recommendations that have not been implemented as agreed to CMG and finally to this
committee where necessary.

Implications

Financial

There are minimal financial implications around the implementation of internal audit
recommendations. Some audit recommendations are designed to improve value for money

and financial control.

Human Resource/Training and Development

Some audit recommendations need resource to put in place.

Community Safety

There is minimal impact other than the Community Safety internal audit which is in progress.

Risk Management

Internal Audit identifies weaknesses in the control environment. Implementation of
recommendations therefore improves the control environment and hence the management of
risk.

Sustainability

There is minimal impact of sustainability issues.

Equalities

There is minimal impact of equalities issues.

Safeguarding

There is minimal impact of safeguarding issues.

REPORT ENDS

Page 7






Agenda Item 6.

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 29 NOVEMBER 2018

ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING POLICIES
Executive Summary

The Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Confidential Reporting Policy have been reviewed
and updated, and are received by the Standards and Audit Committee on a biennial basis.

Copies of the revised policies are appended to this report.

Recommendations
The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the revised Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and
Confidential Reporting Policy appended to this report be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Contact Person: Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal Services/Monitoring Officer
Email: peter.bryant@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3030

Date Published: 21 November 2018

Page 9 STA18-006



1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.0

3.1

Anti-Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies
Introduction
The Anti Fraud and Corruption Policy and the Confidential Reporting Policy have been
reviewed and updated, and are received by the Standards and Audit Committee on a
biennial basis. Copies of the revised policies are appended to this report, with the proposed
changes shown in track-changes. These changes are not substantive (both policies remain
“fit for purpose” in
[...]
behaviour involving staff.

9.6 Where financial impropriety is discovered, the Council's presumption is that the

9.7

Police will be called in. The Crown Prosecution Service determines whether a
prosecution will be pursued. Referral to the Police is a matter for the Chief
Finance DirectorOffiser, in consultation with the Head of Democratic and
Legal Services. Referral to the Police will not prohibit action under the
Council's disciplinary procedure.

The External Auditor also has powers to independently investigate fraud and
corruption, and the Council can use his services for this purpose too.

10.0 Reporting of Outcomes

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

The nature of reports to management will vary depending on the type of
alleged fraud being investigated. Any such reports will be treated as
confidential.

Where, after investigation, it is believed that a loss may have occurred the
Chief—Finance DirectorOfficer will report the matter to the Corporate
Management Group.

Where a suspected fraud or other irregularity is material or could negatively
impact on the Council's reputation, the Leader, the relevant member of the
Executive and the Chairman of the Standards and Audit Committee must be
informed.

On conclusion of the investigation, the Chief-Finance DirectorOfficer will
consult with the Chairman of the Standards and Audit Committee as to
whether it is appropriate to submit a summary report to the Committee. These
reports will describe the area investigated, the outcome, action taken to
prevent re-occurrence, any losses and action taken to recover such losses.
Such reports will be included in Part Il of the agenda as confidential items,
where appropriate.

The Council's Marketing and Communications Team will co-ordinate any
communications with the media arising from an investigation. Staff are not
permitted to speak to the media regarding an investigation; failure to comply
with this requirement may lead to disciplinary action.

11.0 Training

10

Page 20


[...]
fficer maintains a record of concerns raised and
the outcomes (but in a form which does not endanger staff confidentiality) and
will report as necessary to the Council.

10.0 How the matter can be taken further

10.1 This policy is intended to provide staff with an avenue within the Council to

10.2

raise concerns. The Council hopes that staff will be satisfied with any action
taken. If they are not, and if they feel it is right to take the matter outside the
Council, the following are possible contact points:

e the charity "Public Concern at Work" - (020 3117 25207404-6609),
(whistle@protect-advicepsaw.org.uk)

o External Audit,-Neil-HewitsonKRPMG (020 731141791
Neil-Hewitson@kpmg-co-uk[insert details]);

» The National Audit Office (enquiries@nao.org.ukgsi-gev-uk,
whistleblowing hotline 020 7798 7999);

e trade union (see Woking Unison pages on Ewok for contact details);
e local Citizens Advice Bureau (03444 111 444);

e relevant professional bodies or regulatory organisations,

e arelevant voluntary organisation;

e the police;

If staff do take the matter outside the Council, they should ensure that they do
not disclose confidential information unless required to do so by law.
Employees must not communicate any matters relating to the allegation and
investigation with the media.

Page 30



11.0 Monitoring and Reporting
11.1  All concerns raised through this procedure will be brought to the attention of

the Responsible Officer i.e. the Monitoring Officer, who will monitor how they
are dealt with and report on outcomes as necessary.

Page 31







	Agenda
	5. Internal Audit Progress Report STA18-005
	6. Anti Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies STA18-006
	Anti Fraud and Corruption and Confidential Reporting Policies Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 29 November 2018

180

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 29 November 2018
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr M A Whitehand (Vice-Chair)

Cllr S Ashall
Cllr J E Bond

Cllr I Johnson
Cllr R Mohammed

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 20 September 2018 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Peter Bryant, Head of Democratic and Legal 
Services.  Joanne McIntosh attended the meeting on his behalf. 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT STA18-005 

James Graham, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report and stated that half of the 
Internal Audit Plan had either been delivered to at least draft report stage or was in 
progress.  A further seven Audits were being scoped and scheduled.  

The Audit on HMO Licensing had been deferred to the first quarter of 2019/20 and the 
Audit on Windows OS Network Management had received limited assurance with two high 
risk recommendations which had now been resolved.  There were 24 outstanding 
recommendations to date, with a new system of recording recommendations and capturing 
updates being developed.  

It was stated that there was one higher risk recommendation regarding action planning for 
health and wellbeing in the Borough and alignment with the priority areas for Surrey, which 
had not yet been confirmed as completed.



Standards and Audit Committee 29 November 2018

181

With regard to the remainder of the Audit Plan for the year, it was noted that a number 
were likely to be finalised in April / May 2019, some of which had been delayed due to 
staffing changes.  It was confirmed that the New Vision Homes Audit would include 
assessment of Key Performance Indicators and the complaints process.  The draft report 
for GDPR was expected shortly and the Victoria Square Audit was due to be completed 
shortly once meetings with contractors had been held.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and progress against the 2018/19 Internal 
Audit Plan and implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be 
noted.

6. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION AND CONFIDENTIAL REPORTING POLICIES 
STA18-006 

The Committee received the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy, the latter of which would shortly be updated to include the contact details 
of External Audit.

RESOLVED

That the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy and Confidential 
Reporting Policy appended to the report be approved.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 7.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


